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       January 31, 2018 
 
 
Via Electronic Mail & USPS 
Mr. Patrick Connelly 
Peterson, Johnson & Murray 
200 W. Adams Street 
Suite 2125 
Chicago, Illinois  60606 
pconnelly@pjmchicago.com 
 
Re: Investigation Report for Anonymous Ethics Complaint dtd 13 Nov 2017 
Ref:  Village of Tinley Park Code of Ethics 
 
Dear Mr. Connelly: 
 
 I appreciate the opportunity to serve as independent counsel for the Village in this 
matter. Please accept this letter as my final report with regard to the Anonymous Ethics 
Complaint received by the Village on November 13th, 2017. 
 
Introduction 
 
 The enclosed anonymous Ethics Complaint letter was received by the Village of 
Tinley Park (“Village”) on November 13th, 2017 and requested that Village Manager 
David Niemeyer and Assistant Village Manager Patrick Carr be investigated and 
disciplined for alleged violations of sections 39.01, 39.02, 39.05, 39.08 and 39.13 of the 
Village of Tinley Park Code of Ethics, though as further described herein, specificity and 
particularity in the complaint  was completely lacking in violation of section 39.22 of the 
subject code. The anonymous request for investigation and disciplinary action sets forth 
multiple unsubstantiated categorical allegations of purported violations of the Tinley Park 
Ethics Ordinance while remaining completely devoid of citation to any specifically 
verifiable factual allegations or support for findings of ethical impropriety, such as named 
witnesses, or corroborating evidentiary support.   
 
 The anonymous Complaint also fails to comply with the Complaint Procedures 
mandated by Section 39.22 of the Village’s Code of Ethics which requires a specific 
written bill of particulars naming “the individual(s) involved, a description of the alleged 
violation and when it occurred, a list of all witnesses to the alleged violation, and such 
other and further information as may be necessary to apprise the defendant of the nature 
of the offense” in order to give” the defendant an opportunity to prepare a defense”, and  
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to “enable the independent counsel to conduct a thorough investigation.” Section 39.22 
also mandates that “ Such complaint and bill of particulars shall likewise be served by the 
complainant upon the person accused of a violation of this chapter”. 
 
 I have reviewed the anonymous complaint and have concluded that it is factually 
and procedurally deficient, fails to comply with the specific Complaint Procedures set 
forth in section 39.22 of the Village’s Code of Ethics, fails to justify the ordering of any 
further formal ethics investigation by the Village of Tinley Park, and therefore I find it to 
be unfounded.  
 
Summary of Complaint 
 
 The anonymous author forwarded the enclosed complaint to the Village on 
November 13th, 2017 in an attempt to have the Village Board order a formal investigation 
into certain actions of the Village Manager and Assistant Village Manager for alleged 
violations of the Tinley Park Ethics Ordinance.  
 
 The first alleged ethics violation set forth in the anonymous complaint 
purportedly requiring investigation and discipline according to the unidentified author 
states that “At the committee meeting on October 24th, Trustee Pannitto asked Mr. Carr 
if he felt that he could perform multiple jobs. Carr said that he could. It is common 
knowledge around the Village Hall as well as with number of employees that was a lie.”   
 
 The anonymous author offers no further evidentiary or factual support for the 
conclusory and potentially defamatory allegation that Mr. Carr’s response to Trustee 
Pannitto’s query—that he could perform multiple jobs—was an intentional falsehood. 
Further, the anonymous author fails to identify any specific Village employee or any 
other individual whatsoever to substantiate the speculative opinion that “It is common 
knowledge around the Village Hall as well as with a number of employees that was a 
lie,” or to enable productive investigation of the same. Simply put, the anonymous author 
offers absolutely no evidence whatsoever that a basis exists to allege that Assistant 
Village Manager Patrick Carr, a retired Air Force officer, intentionally misstated his 
working capabilities with regard to performing multiple tasks in response to Trustee 
Pannitto’s question. 
 
 The second purported ethics violation the anonymous complainant sets forth in 
support of the request for an official investigation and discipline involves another 
unsupported allegation that Assistant Village Manager Patrick Carr received some sort of 
improper special consideration from Village Manager David Niemeyer. This allegation 
suggests the Village Manager allegedly improperly suggested Mr. Carr to return home for 
some period of unauthorized rest following Mr. Carr’s on-duty response to an early 
morning emergency resulting in a fatality. Notably, the anonymous author fails to 
acknowledge anywhere in his complaint that Patrick Carr is also the Tinley Park Director 
of Emergency Management Assistance (EMA) and 911 Communications and thus is  
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responsible for managing the Village’s emergency planning, coordination, response and 
recovery from natural and manmade incidents. 
 
  The anonymous complainant states “On the day of the fatal accident on Oak Park 
Avenue, Mr. Carr was scheduled to also be at a Village Board meeting. Of course, Pat 
was called out very early in the morning. Mr. Niemeyer permitted Pat to go home to 
catch some sleep before having  
 
to attend the meeting as the Assistant Village Manager. Allowing him to go home was a 
special consideration given to him by Niemeyer because neither of them wanted Pat to be 
sleepy at the Board meeting. Did Carr forfeit any pay for being allowed to go home to 
sleep?”  The complainant goes on to claim “It is common knowledge of employees that 
this problem of time requirements on different jobs exists but all are afraid to speak up 
because of Pat's position and are afraid of speaking up.” 
 
 The anonymous complainant again fails to articulate any factual or evidentiary 
support whatsoever to support the accusations, including insinuation that the Village 
Manager somehow committed a purported ethics violation by using his authority, as the 
Village Manager, to authorize a respite for a Village Emergency Response Supervisor 
who was called out in the early morning, prior to normal working hours, to work on 
behalf of the Village in support of managing an emergency situation that involved a 
fatality.  Again, the complainant simply offers conclusory allegations referring to 
“common knowledge” among unidentified “employees” that a problem of competing 
time requirements for different jobs exists.   
 
 The complainant continues on to offer additional unsubstantiated and non-specific 
allegations that “Official positions are being used to intimidate employees in to silence 
instead of bringing up things we are entitled to do under Whistle blowing provisions. The 
working environment around village hall is such that no one dare speak up and bring 
problems to the manager or assistant. We are not allowed to contact trustees to 
complain.”  
 
 Yet, again, the anonymous author, despite continuing attempt to justify 
“investigation and discipline” of two (2) very senior Tinley Park officials, still fails to 
offer any specific factual evidence whatsoever or to substantiate any of the allegations 
raised. The complainant’s references to unnamed Village leaders in obliquely-referenced 
“official positions” allegedly intimidating unidentified “employees” omits any verifiable 
factual or evidentiary support.  
 
 The anonymous complainant concludes by once again impugning the character of 
its targets, again without citation to any verifiable occurrences, dates, times, or 
identification of individual witnesses, by stating “It was not right to see the lack of 
integrity and honesty displayed in the exchange between Pat and Trustee Pannito. After  
 
 



 
Mr. Patrick Connelly 
January 31, 2018 
Page 4 
 
seeing that woman complain about how the clerk put out her private information and Carr 
refused to redact it, no one dare come forward to be identified to make any complaints  
 
about these people. I cannot put my job in jeopardy and risk retaliation by top staff. 
Please investigate this and discipline these people for us Mr. Mayor and Trustees.”   
 Again, the anonymous author fails to identify “the woman” who allegedly 
complained about “how the clerk”, in some unidentified action, “put out her private 
information” that Mr. Carr allegedly “refused to redact”. Again, the complainant offers 
no specific information  
 
whatsoever to identify which individual allegedly had her personal, protected information 
improperly disclosed  
 
by an unidentified “clerk” on a non specified date. Even the source of the relevant request 
for information is absent. Again, the anonymous author fails to set forth any specific 
factual evidence whatsoever to substantiate any of the allegations contained within the 
complaint.  
 
Code of Ethics Complaint Procedures 
 
Section 39.22 (D) of the Village’s Code of Ethics sets forth the substantive and 
procedural requirements for the filing purported Ethics Complaints; 
 
(D)  The filing of the complaint shall include a written bill of particulars. The complaint 
and written bill of particulars shall include, but not be limited to, naming of the 
individual(s) involved, a description of the alleged violation and when it occurred, a list 
of all witnesses to the alleged violation, and such other and further information as may be 
necessary to apprise the defendant of the nature of the offense, to give the defendant an 
opportunity to prepare a defense, and to enable the independent counsel to conduct a 
thorough investigation. Such complaint and bill of particulars shall likewise be served by 
the complainant upon the person accused of a violation of this chapter. 
 
 These requirements are mandatory and conjunctive. The anonymous complainant 
in this particular matter has, without limitation, failed to include the above referenced 
written bill of particulars, failed to include a list of all individually named witnesses to 
the alleged violations, failed to include specific dates, times, and particular factual 
descriptions of the alleged ethical violations, and therefore has completely and 
irredeemably failed to comply with the Complaint Procedures set forth within section 
39.22 of the Village’s Code of Ethics.  
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Conclusion: 
 
 Section 39.21 of the Ethics Ordinance provides that Independent Counsel shall 
take additional prescribed steps only upon findings of sufficient evidence made after due  
investigation. As such, the absence of sufficient evidence to determine that a violation 
has occurred as set forth above requires that I decline the invitation to pursue the matter 
further. For all of the foregoing reasons, I find the anonymous complaint herein to be 
unfounded and the matter is hereby closed. 
 
 
       Very truly yours, 
       K. Austin Zimmer 
       K. Austin Zimmer 
 
KAZ/jes 
 
Enclosure 
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